## 1 State of New Hampshire Banking Department In re the Matter of: 2 ) Case No.: 11-084 State of New Hampshire Banking Department, ) 3 4 Petitioner, and 5 ) Consent Order (for Respondent ) Garbowit and Respondent Brooke 6 Procorp Debt Solutions, LLC, Kevin ) only) 7 Garbowit, Peter Brooke, Thomas McDonald, 8 and Reliable Response Marketing, LLC, 9 Respondents 10 CONSENT ORDER The State of New Hampshire Banking Department (the "Department") finds and 11 12 Orders as follows: 13 Respondents 1. Procorp Debt Solutions, LLC is a limited liability company duly 14 15 incorporated in the State of Florida on February 13, 2008, with its 16 principal office location in Deerfield Beach, Florida. 17 2. Kevin Garbowit ("Garbowit") is listed in the Florida Secretary of 18 State filings as a Managing Member of Procorp Debt Solutions, LLC from February 13, 2008 until April 23, 2010. 19 20 3. Peter Brooke ("Brooke") is listed in the Florida Secretary of State filings as a Managing Member of Procorp Debt Solutions, LLC from 2.1 22 February 13, 2008 until April 23, 2010. 23 4. Garbowit and Brooke are hereby collectively known as "Respondents". 5. Procorp Debt Solutions, LLC did not previously have a New Hampshire 24 25 Debt Adjusters license. This consent order covers Respondents'

- 9. From February 17, 2010 to April 23, 2010, Respondents had conducted debt adjuster activity for a New Hampshire consumer through Procorp Debt Solutions, LLC without a valid New Hampshire Debt Adjuster license issued by the Department.
- 10. Fees charged and collected by Respondents only during their ownership of Procorp Debt Solutions, LLC for New Hampshire Consumer A totaled \$444.60.

## Violation(s) of Law and Penalties

11. Respondents are "Persons" as defined by RSA 399-D:2, VII.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

12. Respondents may be assessed an administrative fine not to exceed

## Respondents' Consent

13. Respondents consent to the entry of this Consent Order.

2.1

- 14. Respondents have voluntarily entered into this Consent Order without reliance upon any discussions between the Department and Respondents, without promise of a benefit of any kind (other than concessions contained in this Consent Order), and without threats, force, intimidation, or coercion of any kind. Respondents further acknowledge their understanding of the nature of the allegations set forth in this action, including the potential penalties provided by law.
- 15. Respondents hereby acknowledge, understand, and agree that there is the right to notice, hearing, and/or a civil action and hereby waive said rights.

## Order

- 16. Whereas pursuant to RSA 399-D:13,VI finding this Consent Order necessary, appropriate and in the public interest and consistent with the intent and purposes of New Hampshire banking laws, the Department Orders as follows:
  - a. Respondents shall reimburse Consumer A the fees charged as described in Paragraph 10 above, payable contemporaneously with Respondents' signing of this Consent Order. The check should be made out to Consumer A and submitted to the Department along with current contact information to forward to Consumer A;
  - b. Respondents shall jointly pay to the Department \$2,500.00 in

1	
2	Executed this <u>28th</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2011 by
3	/s/
4	Kevin Garbowit
5	
6	Executed this <u>28th</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2011 by
7	/s/
8	Peter Brooke
9	
10	SO ORDERED.
11	
12	/s/ Ronald A. Wilbur
	Bank Commissioner
13	
13	
14	
14 15	
14 15 16	
14 15 16 17	
14 15 16 17	
14 15 16 17 18	
14 15 16 17 18 19	
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	